

## Commercial Aircraft

### Results of the quarter

Three-month periods ended September 30	2018	2017 <i>restated</i>	Variance
Revenues	\$ 256	\$ 515	(50)%
Aircraft deliveries (in units)	5	11	(6)
Net orders (in units)	11	25	(14)
Book-to-bill ratio <sup>(9)</sup>	2.2	2.3	(0.1)
EBIT	\$ 4	\$ (75)	nmf
EBIT margin	1.6 %	(14.6)%	1620 bps
EBIT before special items	\$ (9)	\$ (74)	88 %
EBIT margin before special items	(3.5)%	(14.4)%	1090 bps
EBITDA before special items	\$ (6)	\$ (59)	90 %
EBITDA margin before special items	(2.3)%	(11.5)%	920 bps
Net additions to PP&E and intangible assets	\$ —	\$ 16	(100)%
<b>As at</b>	<b>September 30, 2018</b>	<b>December 31, 2017</b>	
Order backlog (in units) <sup>(10)(11)</sup>	122	85	37